## CITY OF BOARDMAN RESOLUTION 18-2024

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MORROW COUNTY COORDINATED HUMAN SERVICES TRANPORTATION PLAN (2022), THE HERMISTON-BOARDMAN CONNECTOR/BOARDMAN-PORT OF MORROW CIRCULAR (2021), AND THE MORROW COUNTY/UMATILLA COUNTY TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES (2018) AS GUIDANCE FOR THE PENDING UPDATE OF THE BOARDMAN TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM PLAN

**WHEREAS,** the City of Boardman has an adopted Transportation System Plan (TSP) with an effected date in 2001; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Boardman has secured a Transportation and Growth Management grant to update the Boardman TSP; and

**WHEREAS,** Morrow County has a Special Transportation Program that is growing into a transit program with fixed route deployment underway in and around the City of Boardman; and

**WHEREAS,** the Boardman Planning Commission held a public hearing on July 18, 2024, to consider the adoption of the three documents and approved Findings of Fact; and

**WHEREAS,** the Boardman Planning Commission has forwarded the Findings of Fact and the three guidance documents to the City Council with a "do adopt" recommendation; and

**WHEREAS,** the Boardman City Council held a public hearing on August 6, 2024, to further consider the adoption of the Findings of Fact and the three guidance documents.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The City of Boardman adopts the Morrow County Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan (2022), the Hermiston-Boardman Connector/Boardman-Port of Morrow Circular (2021), and the Morrow County/Umatilla County Transit Development Strategies (2018) as resource documents to the pending update of the TSP to support transit policies, programs, and projects that may be outlined in the updated TSP.

## Affected Documents:

- Morrow County Coordinated Human Services Transportation Plan (2022)
- Hermiston-Boardman Connector/Boardman-Port of Morrow Circular (2021)
- Morrow County/Umatilla County Transit Development Strategies (2018)

Effective Date: This Resolution adopting guidance for the update of the Boardman Transportation System Plan concerning transit services shall become effective immediately.

DATED this 6<sup>th</sup> day of August 2024

## Mayor – Paul Keefer Council President – Heather Baumgartner Councilor – Karen Pettigrew Councilor – Brenda Profitt Councilor – Cristina Cuevas Councilor – Ethan Salata ATTEST:

Amanda Mickles – City Clerk